REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a 16-Bit High Speed
Current-Output DAC

outline (SOL), ceramic side brazed DIP, 28-pin leadless ce-
ramic chip carrier (LCC) packages, and in die form.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Grade DNL (max) Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
DAC16EP ±1 –40°C to +85°C 24-Pin PDIP N-24
DAC16ES ±1 –40°C to +85°C 24-Pin SOL R-24
DAC16FP ±2 –40°C to +85°C 24-Pin PDIP N-24
DAC16FS ±2 –40°C to +85°C 24-Pin SOL R-24
DAC16BVB* ±2 –55°C to +125°C 24-Pin Ceramic DIP D-24A
DAC16BTC* ±2 –55°C to +125°C 28-Pin LCC E-28A
DAC16GBC ±1 +25°C Die
*Consult factory for availability.
FEATURES
61 LSB Differential Linearity (max)
Guaranteed Monotonic Over Temperature Range
62 LSB Integral Linearity (max)
500 ns Settling Time
5 mA Full-Scale Output
TTL/CMOS Compatible
Low Power: 190 mW (typ)
Available in Die Form
APPLICATIONS
Communications
ATE
Data Acquisition Systems
High Resolution Displays
0.1
0.01
0.001
0 100 800700600500400300200
SETTLING TIME – ns
P
E
R
C
E
N
T
 O
F
 F
U
L
L
-S
C
A
L
E
 –
 %
VLOGIC  = +5V
TURNING OFF
VLOGIC  = 0V
TURNING ON
IFS  = 4mA
TA = 25°C
Figure 1. DAC16 Settling Time Accuracy vs. Percent of
Full Scale